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Joll ORIENTATION ·ScHnm
4013. SHRI MARANDI : WiD the

Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are coasideriq a job-orientation scheme dcsianed to help young people to choose their auwer well before they complete their studies;

.(b) iflo, the main features thereof;
(c:) whether the scheme will be introduced throughout the country; and
(d) when it iii likely to be started 7
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION <SHRI
BHAGWAT JRA AZAD) : <a) to (d).
Goverrunent of India is already operatma a scheme under which Bureaus of educational and Vocational Guidance have been set up in the Slates to train guidance counsellon and career muters who would help students in the schools to choose their carter. 'Fhe Multipurpose Schools, Industrial Training Institute and Junior Technical· Schools that have been established in different parts of tile country also provide job-orientation of training for suitable jobs.

BooK ON INDIAN REVOLT

4014. SHRI RAM KISHAN GUPTA :
WiD the Minister of EDUCATION be pleued to state :

<a) whether it is a fact that the former undivided Punjab Government requested the Central Government to delete some portions from the book written by Mr Sen on Indian Revolt in 18S7 regarding Rao Tula Ram;
and

(b> it so, the reaction of tile Central Government and the nature of reply _t to the former Pul\iab Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION <SHRI
SHER SINGH) : <a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
AU.EOA110NS AOAINST FORUER CmI!P MINIS-

TER or HA!l.YANA
401S. SHRI RAM KISHANGUPTA :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

<a) whether any memorandum hu been receivcd·by Government from Chaudhri Dcvi Lal levelling serious allegations against Rao Birender Singh, former Chief Minister of Haryana; and

(b) if so, the details of the allegations levelled and the action taken thereon ,

THE MINISTER OF HOMB AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a> As far as could be ascertained no memorandum addressed by Chaudhri Dcvi La! to GoYel'nment levelling serious aIIegatioDS against Rao Birender Singh appears to have been received by Government.

(b) Does not arise.
NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BosE

4016. SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

<a> whether Government are aware of a DeWS item published in the Banaras edition of the Hindi daily Sunfflllr, in October, 1967 in which it bas been reported that Nctaji Subhas Chandra Bose ina yed in Banaras for over four hours on the 10th OCtober, 1967 and that the Minister 0 f Home Afrairs had meeting with Netaji at Ukhimath in Garhwal hill " ;
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(b) Whether Government have made any enquiry about the basis of the abow news;

(c) whether the Home Minister did meet any Sanyasi at Ukbimath;

(d) if 80, who this Sanyasi is and why the Home Minister met this Sanyasi; and

(e) whether Government will make any enquiry about the veracity of the news published in the Sanmarl about Netaji's halt at Banaras ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) to (e). The Government's attention has been drawn to a report published in the Manaras edition of the Hindi daily "Sanmara" on 27th October,
1967. The Union Home Minister did Bot meet any Sanyasi at Ukhimath durina his visit to Uttarkashi, nor any other person claiminl to be Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose.
The State Government have undertaken an enquiry in the matter.

STATBHooD FOR HIMACHAL PRADBSH

4017. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
SHRI HEM RAJ :
DR. SURYA PRAKASH PURl:
SHRI PRAKASH VIR SHASTRI :
SHRI SHRI CHAND GOEL :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(B) whether it i~ a fact that the Himachal Pradesh Government have forwarded a reao)ution asking Government to accord the Union Territory of Himachal Pradesh the status offull Statehood;

(b) whether tbcre have been persistent demand, from tho leneral public of the Territory for the grant of Statehood without which, accord ina to them, the develop-
!DeDt of the area economically or politically was not possible; and

(c) if so, Government's reactions there- to?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) No such resoh.tion has been received.

(b) Demands for grant of Statehood to Himachal Pradesh have been made from time to time.

(c) Government do not propose at present to alter the existina status of this Union territory.

RDlUNIlRATION TO CHANCBU.OR,
KAsIU VIDYAPBImI

4018. SHRI SARJOO PANDEY : Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) wbcther it Is a fact that the Chancellor of Kaahl Vldyapeeth is receivinl a monthly remuneration of Rs. 4,000;

(b) If so, in what capacity;
(c) wbcther it is also a fact that there is no such provision in the Banaras Hindu University/any other University/Kashi Vidyapeeth bye-laws for livina such a remuncration to the Chancellors"

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN) : (a) and (b). The Kashi Vidyapecth has intimated that in honorarium of Rs. ISOO/- per month, a car allowance of Rs. 400/- per month. rent-free furnished accommodation and free medical service are being provided to the present Chancellor in consideratioR of services rendered by him to tho Vidyapeeth and IIOt in his capacity as Chancellor.
This is not an approved item of expenditure for purposes of maintenance grant by the Government of India.

(c) There is no such provision in the Statutes of Banaras Hindu University/any othoc Central University; nor do tho bye-laws of the Kashi Vidyapccth mako a provision to this effect.

CBNTRAL HINDU SCHOOL, V AllANASI
4019. SHRI SARJOO PANDEY : Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarrod QueStion No. 3849 on the 28th June, 1967 and
state :

<a> whether the revision of grados of certain teachen in the Central Hlnllu School, Varaaasi recommended by the Banaras Hindu University has been granted;

(b) the criteria adopted for making a list of teachers entitled for the above benefit;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Banara~
Hindu University has no rules IOverning the placement of teachers of the Central Hindu School in hiaher arade; and

(d) if so, whether the University Orants commission propose to issue definite instructions to deal with the placement of teacher. in hilher arade?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATI uN
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN) : (a) Tbc pay scale s of teaChera ofthe Central Hindu Schools for Boys and Girls run by the Banaras Hindu University were revised with effect from 1/4/1964. The University is, howeVer, cons-
siderina the claims of some senior teaChers who have 10111 experience but who do not

